

**C.R. 40 of 2024 Reg. No. 41 of 2024**

**Order No. 10**

**Dated 20.03.2026**

Today is fixed for necessary order.

The accused persons, namely, Shadev Rai, Milan Rai and Nimdawa Sherpa voluntarily surrender and pray for bail.

Vakalatnama duly filed.

The accused persons are taken into custody and are remanded to J/C till 02.04.2026.

The bail prayer is taken up for hearing.

Heard both the sides and perused the case record.

Considering the fact that the alleged sections are bailable in nature and are magistrate triable, bail prayer is allowed.

The accused persons may find AI bail on furnishing a bond of Rs. 1000/- each with one registered surety each i.d. to J/C.

Copies are ready and are supplied to the accused persons.

Let the case be transferred to the court of Ld. J.M. Darjeeling for trial and disposal.

If on bail, to 27.04.2026 for appearance before the Ld. Transferee court.

**D & C**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling**

**Chief Judicial Magistrate  
Darjeeling**